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EDITOR’S
NOTES

TYPEWRITERS IN THE ME-
DIA: | recently caught Fred Astaire
typing on a Corona 3 on cable TV.
Name of the old movie was “Follow
the Fleet.”

WilliamHoldenwasseenwritinga
screen story on aRemington Noiseless
in Sunset Boulevard. He used both the
office-sized and portable versions.

Mike Brooks and his typewriter
collection were featured in a recent
segment of Missing: Reward, the syn-
dicated TV show. Stacy Keach isthe
host of the show, and introduced the
segment surrounded by antique type-
writersthat came from my collection.
He even mentioned the fact that he
typed on a Folding Coronain the TV
movieinwhich heplayed Ernest Hem-

ingway.

IN PRINT: Smithsonian magazine
ran a multi-page article on the “de-
mise” of the manual typewriter in its
December, 1990 issue. The article,
written by professional writer Jack
Page gets most things right about
typewriter history, which by itsdf is
refreshing. Friends like Tom Fitzger-
ald, Todd Holmes and Wilf Beeching
werequoted, and the piecewasaccom-
panied by fabulous full-color photos
of Smithsonian machines. Included
areasquare-keyed Sholes& Glidden,
a Cooper patent model of 1856, acir-
cular-keyboard Keaton music type-
writer,aMalling-Hansen and abeauti-
ful mahogany-encased model of
Alfred Beach's 1856 machine. Wow.

A key error in Page's piece is the
info on Mark Twain. Page repeats an
olderrorinsaying TomSawyer wasthe
first typewritten book—but any regular
reader of ET Ceterawould know very
well it wasLifeonthe Mississippi (see
ETCetera# 6).

Popular Science recently ran a
photo of a curator a Boston’s Com-
puter Museum seated on the keyboard
of agiant-sized computer. | sent them
some of thepostcards| had of thegiant
Underwood Typewriter exhibited at
1915’ s Panama-Pacific Exhibition in
San Francisco and later at the 1939
New York World's Fair. They pub-
lished the "39 card in their January
issue.

Tt

A fellow who shipped atypewriter
to me passed aong the following info
regarding packing. He purchased a
heavy carton at the nearby franchised
packing store (in Colorado, it was
called, sure enough, the “Packing
Store”). The carton cost $6, and for
another $6, they reinforced it by add-
ing haf-inch panels of styrofoam on
all sixinsidewalls. Thestrength of the
combination approximates wood. He
also says the new style styrofoam
“peanuts’ now tend to lock together,
preventing shifting of the load inside
the box.

It seemslikethere’ sawaysasur-
prise when you keep looking at the
familiar folding Corona. Gerald
Johnson, of Coyle, OK wrote recently
to tell of one he received with an un-
usual set of keyboardkeys. Hisisseria
# 561246 (that would date it at 1922).
The keys are not the familiar nickel
rings with inserts and clear celluloid
tops. Instead, they aresolid whiteplas-
tic with black characters. He says the
Fig/Capsshift keysarenearly twiceas
large as the letter keys, and are black
with white letters. Anyone else ever
see a keyboard like that on a Corona?

Tttt

My own Coronasurprisecamelate
last year in the form of a near-mint
example complete with its tripod
stand. W€ veall seen historical photos
of thisintriguing accessory, but | don’t
know anyone else who actualy has
one. It's real pretty, too. Completely
nickel-plated. The machine is one of
the first-generation Coronas, with a
single set of shift keys at left. | hap-
pened to have the little pinky “rest”
key tofit ontotheframeat right, so the
whole setup is quite complete. What a
delightful find!

Tt

Rex Crews, of , North Carolina
is a collector relatively new to our
ranks. Rex isa30-year-old Ph.D can-
didateat theUniversity of North Caro-
lina (he' s studying Classics), and says
he’ s been collecting typewriters casu-
ally since high school. He was good
enough to call and chat one night,
telling me he al so collects phones and
electric fans, making him appreciate
typewriters all the more. It seems the
telephone and fan market is popul ated
with an overabundance of mean,
greedy people. It’ sniceto know some-
body thinks we're a better lot. | hope
nobody disillusions him.

Tt
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RARITY and DESIRABILITY
An ETC Opinion Poll

by Darryl C. Rehr

I n 1985, the Typewriter Exchange, then edited by the late

Dan Pogt, published an evaluation by Paul Lippman of the
relative values of about 100 collectibletypewriters. Admit-
ting that the task waslike “trying to nail Jell-O to thewall,”
Paul bravely listed the machinesin four groups, labelled A
to D, suggesting that machines in the same group were
similar in value, condition and all other things being equal.

Though Paul’ swork has been extremely useful to many
collectors, the limitations of only four divisionsis obvious.
Withthisin mind, ETC’ ssurvey into this subject was set up
to examine the subject in greater detail., and for a bigger
group of machines.

For this survey, we contacted a number of collectors
known for their expertise, experience and/or activity in the
trading markets. Each was asked to rate a long list of
machines for two qualities: rarity and desirability. Respon-
dents were given the freedom to chose whatever scae
seemed comfortable. The majority used a 1-to-10 scale,
othersused 1-to-6. In discussing condition in the past, ETC
has encouraged use of the German 1-to-6 scale, sinceit was
already in placeand successfully being used. However, after
seeing thedata, it isclear that al-to-10 scaleispreferred by
most for thissurvey, andisthescaleused for thefinal results.

E TC' spanel of “experts’ includes: Mike Brooks of Oak-

land, CA, Richard Dickerson of Pasadena, CA, Larry
Wilhelm of Witchita Fals, TX, Jos Legrand of Tilburg,
Netherlands, Fritz Niemann of Dissen., Germany, Amnon
Paldi, of Beaconsfield, England and me. In addition, data
from the most recent IFHB (German collector's organiza-
tion) booklet listing auction prices was included as a
component in the desirability part of the survey.

| believethat thisgroup of peoplehasasufficiently broad
and varied view of the collecting sceneto givetheresults of
the survey reasonable validity. However, none of this data
should be considered gospel as there are many sources of
error. These include mistakes made in calculating results,
mistakes made by respondents, and the survey itself. One
collector mentioned that the machines|isted did not include
many important European machines, and that moredifferen-
tiation should have been offered (i.e., single and double-
wheel Columbias, Hall 1 and 2, etc.). Others questioned the
attention given to differentiating al the Blicks and Ham-
monds. Theseideas are certainly valid, but, given the work

it has taken to arrive at this point, correcting the survey is
impractical. Nobody, by the way, mentioned the exclusion
of the1889 National andtheOliver 9. They should havebeen
there. Sorry.

Apart from condition, rarity and desirability arethetwo
key componentsthat go into atypewriter’ svalue. Rarity is
something that can be quantified by fact. Desirability is a
matter of opinion. However, without a complete, accurate
censusof collectibletypewriters, hard factsonrarity arehard
tocomeby, so, inthissurvey, bothrarity and desirability are
rated according totheopinionsof therespondents. Remem-
ber, thisis an opinion poll and not a statement of absolute
fact. Use the survey asatool, not as the last word.

The results of this poll are not intended to establish the

monetary value of any typewriter. That’s for the market to
decide. Thedesirability valueshoul d giveyou anideaof how
closethevalue of any typewriter isto any other typewriter.
There has been no attempt to make therating val ues propor-
tional—that is, atypewriter rated at 3 onthedesirabilty scale
is not neccessarily worth half the value of another worth 6.
Y oushould, however, beabl eto makeatradeof onemachine
having a 3-rating with another having a 3-rating, and not
worry too much that you’ ve been taken For trading puposes
I'd suggest alowing amargin of +/- 1 full point.

Therating valuesof thepoll areonascaeof 10, 10 being
best. They wereaobtained by cal culating asimpleaveragefor
each machine. Not all repsondents expressed an opinion on
all machines. Thevalues are given in three forms. First, an
alphabeticlisting giving therarity and desirability rating for
each machine. Then, machinesarelisted invaluegroupsfor
both rarity and desirability in descending order.

I hopethissurvey isboth useful and controversid at the
sametime. It should provoke healthy disagreements, which
will be enthusiastically received here and printed in future

i SSUEs.
Poll Results:

Alpahabetical table......... pages 4-5
Rarity value groups ........ pages 6-7
Desirabilty

valuegroups.............. pages 8-9

ETCetera #14 / February., 1991/ 3




Alphabetical
List

Thisisthe master list of resultsfrom our survey. Each
machine is listed in alphabetica order, with its rarity
and desirability ratings opposite. Scale is 1-to-10, 10
being highest.

Typewriter Rarity Desirability Diamant 321 250
Adler - thrust 164 181 Diskret 594  8.06
Aktiv 571 492 Dollar 828 583
Allen 563 269 Eagle 865 721
American Index 431 438 Edelmann 6.25 581
American keyboard 510 427 Edison Mimeograph 810 826
American Visible 781 6.13 Edland 857 788
Automatic 983 958 Electromatic-original 344 143
Bar-Let 312 194 Elliot-Fisher 422 236
Bennett 353 371 Emerson 414 403
Bennington 938 774 Empire 267 222
Bing 405 208 English 927 879
Blick Ninety 521 279 Erika - folding 241 181
Blickensderfer 5 3.02 519 Famos 6.72 467
Blickensderfer 6 3.02 389 Fitch 853 847
Blickensderfer 7 302 375 Ford 879 917
Blickensderfer 8 323 389 Fox - upstrike 457  3.89
Blickensderfer 9 362 389 Fox portable 526 417
Blickensderfer Electric 957 910 Fox Sterling 552 3.87
Blickensderfer Featherweight 344 371 Fox Visible 317 194
Blickensderfer Oriental 724 403 Franklin 543 514
Brooks 940 861 Frister & Rossman 583 5.00
Burnett 862 7.01 Garbell 773  5.00
Burns 9.66 9.19 Gardner 927 9.03
Caligraph 1 914 833 Geniatus 414 347
Caligraph 2 448 444 Granville automatic 879 736
Caligraph 3 427 419 Graphic 797 804
Caligraph 4 427 419 Gundka 362 292
Carissima 6.71  5.00 Hall 483 542
Cash 987 885 Hammond 1 - round 6.12 6.67
Century 10 406 3.06 Hammond 1 - straight 776 653
Chicago (& name variants) 466 552 Hammond 2 - round 379 368
Chicago No. 3 784 715 Hammond 2 - straight 362 347
Coffman 931 701 Hammond 12 - round 345 354
Columbia- (Bar-Lock) - shift key 526 481 Hammond 12 - straight 345 333
Columbia Bar-Lock - fancy 629 6.88 Hammond Folding 328 319
Columbia Bar-Lock - plain 345 347 Hammond Multiplex - round 328 313
Columbia Index 849 799 Hammond Multiplex - straight 308 333
Commercial Visible 741 694 Hammonia 914 910
Coronafolding - black 207 194 Harris Visible 421 135
Corona Folding - colors 302 250 Hartford - double keyboard 724 563
Crandall 711 833 Hartford - shift key 6.73 5.00
Crown - round keyboard 816 846 Helios 6.12 590
Crown index 914 847 Helios-Klimax 578 576
Dactygram 10.00 818 Horton 981 871
Dactyle 447 3.27 Idedl 271 194
Darling 891 750 Imperia - oblique fronstrike 563 5.00
Dart 864 7.66 Imperial A,B 379 403
Daugherty 707 6.46 Imperial D 379 361
Dennis Duplex 836 6.82 Index Visible 1000 6.82
Densmore 1 586 5.28 International - double keyboard 958 896
Densmore- others 440 444 Typewriter Rarity Desirability
Typewriter Rarity Desirability International - shift key 957 823
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International Index
Jackson

Jewett

Junior - Bennett type
Kanzler

Keystone

Kneist

Kosmopoalit

Lambert

Lilliput - index
Manhattan

Maskelyne

Masspro

McCool

McLoughlin
Mercedes Elektra
Mercury

Merritt

Mignon 2

Mignon 3,4

Molle

Morris

Moya

Munson

National - 3-row frontstrike
New American 5
New Century Caligraph
Niagra

Noiseless - office size
Noiseless Portable
North's

Odell 1

Odell 2, 3,4

Official

Oliver 1

Oliver 11

Oliver 2

Oliver 3

Oliver 5

Oliver 7

Parisienne

Peerless

Peoples

Perkeo - folding

Picht

Pittsburg Visible - Daugherty type
Pittsburg visible - later type
Pocket

Polygraph - round
Polygraph - straight
Postal

Rapid

Rem-Blick

Rem-Sho, Fay-Sho - black
Rem-Sho, Fay-Sho - bronze
Rem. Portable - lever
Remington 2
Remington 10
Typewriter
Remington 3
Remington 4

7.86
9.38
5.10
3.79
5.83
7.16
8.82
8.62
5.00
841
5.83
9.40
6.67
8.71
9.05
4.82
10.00
5.34
3.85
2.67
371
8.75
8.04
7.16
6.04
7.08
474
9.66
354
434
8.45
7.84
5.26
9.55
9.57
447
417
345
191
2.09
8.89
8.96
6.90
3.33
4.72
5.60
4.83
8.95
9.38
8.95
5.43
9.14
3.75
6.56
8.23
1.87
5.26
1.87
Rarity
6.90
8.33

6.73
8.71
4.76
3.85
5.24
6.67
7.62
8.70
5.49
5.77
3.27
8.82
2.27
7.50
7.92
1.67
7.50
5.83
3.68
2.36
292
8.73
7.38
6.25
5.00
6.05
361
8.75
218
2.88
7.99
6.53
5.59
7.27
8.68
242
2.78
2.50
2.36
2.36
455
6.85
6.39
2.58
4.29
5.63
3.75
7.69
8.27
7.69
5.07
7.64
3.55
4.24
6.53
145
5.56
129
Desir ability
5.65
6.77

Remington 5
Remington 6
Remington 7
Remington 8
Remington 9
Remington 11
Remington Electric
Remington Junior
Remington Noiseless - office size
Remington Noiseless - Portable.
Rofa- round

Roya 1,5

Sabb

Salter 10

Salter 5

Salter 6

Salter 7

Saturn

Schade

Sholes & Glidden - black
Sholes & Glidden - decorated
Sholes Visible
Simplex 1
Simplex-later

Smith Premier 1
Smith Premier 10
Smith Premier 2 or 4
Standard Folding
Sterling

Sun Index

Sun keyboard

Taurus Type

Thirey

TipTip

Triumph Perfect Visible
Underwood 1
Vari-typer

Velograph

Venus

Victor

Virotyp
Volksschreibmaschine
Waverly

Wellington
Westphalia
Williams 1 - round
Williams 1 - straight
Williams 2

Williams 4,6
Woodstock Electrite
World 1

World 2

Yost1

Yost 10

Y ost 4/New Y ost

Yost visible

5.69
3.44
3.45
6.67
6.21
187
6.83
4.90
2.59
2.29
5.52
2.76
7.22
5.17
7.50
6.21
6.03
9.66
9.84
7.33
7.41
7.67
4.83
174
5.26
3.28
3.19
431
7.86
8.53
5.26
10.00
9.74
6.35
8.93
6.21
4.22
9.64
10.00
7.76
6.12
8.86
9.48
3.71
10.00
8.62
6.38
5.52
4.83
4.82
5.78
5.34
6.03
4.48
4.22
4.22

4.03
3.06
3.47
4.62
5.28
1.29
3.06
210
167
154
4.68
222
341
4.58
7.29
7.08
5.07
9.31
9.42
7.92
8.96
7.29
3.68
2.08
5.00
194
3.33
3.75
5.63
7.22
4.10
8.13
8.94
4.68
7.02
3.89
250
8.57
7.19
7.50
5.49
8.13
8.39
257
9.42
7.99
5.83
5.42
4.38
0.94
5.56
5.42
5.56
3.75
3.89
292
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10

Westphdia 10.00
Dactygram 10.00
Taurus Type 10.00
Mercury 10.00
Venus 10.00
Index Visible 10.00
Rochester 10.00
Cash 9.87
Schade 9.84
Automatic 9.83
Horton 9.81
Thirey 9.74
Saturn 9.66
Burns 9.66
Niagra 9.66
Velograph 9.64
Internationa - double keyboard 9.58
Blickensderfer Electric 9.57
Oliver 1 9.57
International - shift key 9.57
Officid 9.55
Waverly 9.48
Maskelyne 9.40
Brooks 9.40
Bennington 9.38
Jackson 9.38
Polygraph - round 9.38
Coffman 931
Gardner 9.27
English 9.27
Hammonia 9.14
Crown index 9.14
Cdligraph 1 9.14
Rapid 9.14
McLoughlin 9.05
Peerless 8.96
Pocket 8.95

Polygraph - straight 8.95

Rarity Groups

9.01 to 10.

Machines are arranged in groups for convenience.
Groups are named for the upper end of the range.
For instance group 10 machines have values from

Triumph Perfect Visible
Darling

Parisienne

Volksschrel bmaschine
Kneist

Ford

Granville automatic
Morris

McCool

Eagle

Dart

Kosmopolit

Williams 1 - round
Burnett

Edland

Fitch

Sun Index

Columbia Index

North's

Lilliput - index

Dennis Duplex
Remington 4

Dollar

Rem-Sho, Fay-Sho - bronze
Crown - round keyboard
Edison Mimeograph
Moya

Graphic

Internationa Index
Sterling

Chicago No. 3

Oddl 1

American Visible
Victor

Hammond 1 - straight
Garbdl |

SholesVisble

Sdter 5

Sholes & Glidden - decorated
Commercid Visble

Sholes & Glidden - black
Hartford - double keyboard

8.93
8.91
8.89
8.86
8.82
8.79
8.79
8.75
8.71
8.65
8.64
8.62
8.62
8.62
8.57
8.53
8.53
8.49
8.45
841
8.36
8.33
8.28
8.23
8.16
8.10
8.04

7.97
7.86
7.86
7.84
7.84
7.81
7.76
7.76
7.73
7.67
7.50
741
741
7.33
7.24

Blickensderfer Oriental
Sabb

Keystone

Munson

Crandall

New American 5
Daugherty

Peoples

Remington 3
Remington Electric
Hartford - shift key
Famos

Carissima

Remington 8

Masspro

Rem-Sho, Fay-Sho - black
Williams 1 - straight
TipTip
ColumbiaBar-Lock - fancy
Edelmann

Sdter 6

Remington 9
Underwood 1
Hammond 1 - round
Helios

Virotyp
Nationa - 3-row frontstrike

Yost 1

Sater 7

Diskret

Densmore 1
Kanzler

Frister & Rossman
Manhattan
Helios-Klimax
World 1

Aktiv

7.24
7.22
7.16
7.16
711
7.08
7.07

6.90
6.90
6.83
6.73
6.72
6.71
6.67
6.67
6.56
6.38
6.35
6.29
6.25
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.12
6.12
6.12
6.04
6.03
6.03

594
5.86
5.83
5.83
5.83
578
578
571
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Remington 5 560 Geniatus 414 Oliver? 2.09
Imperia - oblique fronstrike 563 Century 10 4.06 Coronafolding - black 2.07
Allen 5.63 Bing 4.05
Pittsburg Visible -

Daugherty type 5.60
Williams 2 552 4
Rofa- round 5.52 Oliver 5 1.91
E?;(nflt?n“ng 252 Mignon2 3.85 Exf‘gﬁbl'g - lever L8
Pogtal c 43 |mpeid AB 379 o ng :

. Junior - Bennett type 379 gton 11 187
Merritt 534 Simplex-later 1.74
World 2 534 ammond 2 - round 3.79 Adler - thrust 164

Imperia D 3.79 '
Oddl 2,3,4 5.26 :
Remington 2 506 Rem-Blick 3.75
Smith Premier 1 526 Molle 3n
Columbia-(Bar-Lock)- shiftkey 5.26 Wellington 37l
Fox portable 5.6 Blickensderfer 9 _ 3.62
Sun keyboard 5.6 Hammond 2 - straight 3.62
Blick Ninety 5p1 Gundka 362
Sdter 10 517 Noisdess-officesize 3.54 Perhaps the most important
Jewett 5.10 Bennett 3.53 qualification to give the rarity
American keyboard 5.10 Hammo_nd 12 - round . 3.45 data is the potential for innac-
ColumbiaBar-Lock - plain 345 uaries at the upper extreme.
Remington 7 _ 345 The round 10.00 given to the
5 Ha_mmond 12 - gtraight 3.45 top seven machinesat | east par-
Oliver 3 _ 3.45 tially comes from the fact that
Blickensderfer Featherweight  3.44 with such obscure machines,
Lambert _ 500 Remington6 344 few respondents felt confident
Remington Junior 490 E ectromatlc-_orlgl nal 344 enough to express an opinion.
Hall 4.83  Perkeo - folding 3.33 Thus, a10rating fromonly 2or
Williams 4,6 4.83 Hammond Folding 3.28 3 respondents easily averages
Pittsburg visible - later type 4.83 Hammond Multiplex - round 3.28 out to around 10.
Simplex 1 4.83 Smith Premier 10 3.28
Mercedes Elektra 4.82 Blickensderfer 8 3.23 There are others which might
Woodstock Electrite 482 Diamant 321 fit in that group but were not
New Century Caligraph 4.74  Smith Premier 2 or 4 3.19 included in the survey. The
Picht 472 Fox Visble 3.17 Malling Hansen would be an
Chicago (& name variants) 466 Bar-Let 312 important casein point. Others
Fox - upstrike 457 Hammond Multiplex - straight  3.08 might include machines re-
Cdligraph 2 448 Blickensderfer 5 3.02 cently discovered such as the
Yost 10 448 Blickensderfer 6 3.02 Ingersoll and the long-base
Dactyle 447 Blickensderfer 7 3.02 Oddl 1.
Oliver 11 447 CoronaFolding - colors 3.02
Depsmore- others 440 There were no machines rated
Noiseless Portable 4.34 below 1in rarity, sothereisno
American Index 4.31 3 group for that value. Onemight
Standard Folding 4.31 conclude that on a 1-to-10
Cdigraph 3 4.21 scale, the 1-and-below range
Cdigraph 4 427 Royd 1,5 2.16 would include al the 4-row
Yodt 4{ New Yodt 4.22 Id_eal 271 front-strikersthat areso ubiqui-
Yost visible 422 Mignon 34 2.67 tous.
Vari-typer 422 Empire 2.67
Elliot-Fisher 4.22 Remington Noisgless - ofc. size  2.59
HarrisVisible 421 FErika- folding 241
Oliver 2 417 Remington Noiseless - Portable. 2.29
Emerson 414
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Deg r abl I Ity Aswith rarity , machines are arranged for convenience in

groups, each group labelled for the upper end of the range.

G r Ou pS Scale, as with the whole survey is 1-to-10, 10 being best.

Rem-Sho, Fay-Sho - bronze 6.53
10 8 Odell 1 6.53
Hammond 1 - straight 6.53
. - Daugherty 6.46
Automatic 9.58 Williams1 - round 7.99 Peoples 6.39
Westphdia 9.42 Columbialndex 7.99 Munson 6.25
Schade 942 North’s 7.99 American Visible 6.13
Saturn 9.31 MclLoughlin 7.92 New American 5 6.05
Burns 9.19 Sholes& Glidden - black 7.92
Ford 9.17 Edland 7.88
Blickensderfer Electric 9.10 Bennington 7.74 6
Hammonia 9.10 Pocket 7.69
Gardner 9.03 Polygraph - straight 7.69
Dart 7.66 Hedios 5.90
Rapid 764 Dallar 5.83
9 Kneist 7.62 Williams1 - straight 5.83
Mercury 750 Merritt 5.83
International - double keyboard  8.96 I\D/Iircl:lggl ;gg Eﬁﬁg&?nr: ndex g%
Sholes& Glidden - decorated 896 750  Helios-Klimax 5.76
Threy 894 Moya 738 Remington 3 5.65
Cash 8.85 Granville automatic 736 Sterling 5.63
Maskelyne 882 gglesvisile 729 Hartford- doublekeyboard ~ 5.63
Engl '_Sh 879 siters 7.29 Pittsburg Vis. - Daugherty type  5.63
Morris 873 Officia 727 Odell 2,3, 4 5.5
Niagra 875 gn Index 722 Yost1 5.56
Horton 871 Eagle 721 World1 5.56
Jackson 871 Venus 719 Remington 2 5,56
Ko_smopoht 8.70 Chicago No. 3 7.15 Chicago (& name variants) 5.52
Oliver 1 868  ster6 708  Virotyp 5.49
Brooks 861 Trjumph Perfect Visible 702 Lambert 5.49
Velograph 857 Coffman 701 Williams 2 5.42
Crown index 847 Burnett 701 World 2 5.42
Fitch 8.47 Hall 542
Crown - round keyboard 8.46 Remington 9 508
Wayerly 8.39 7 Densmore 1 5.28
Cdligraph 1 8.33 Kanzler 5.04
Crandall 8.33 o Blickensderfer 5 5.19
Polygraph - round 8.27 Commercia Visible 6.94 Eranklin 5.14
Edison Mimeograph 8.26 ColumbiaBar-Lock - fancy 6.88 Salter 7 5.07
International - shift key 8.23 Peerless 6.85 Postal 5.07
Dactygram 8.18 Index Visble 6.82
Taurus Type 8.13 DennisDuplex 6.82
V olksschreibmaschine 8.13 Remington4 6.77 5
Diskret 8.06 Internationa Index 6.73
Graphic 8.04 Keystone 6.67
Hammond 1 - round 6.67 Garbel 5.00
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Hartford - shift key
Carissima

National - 3-row frontstrike
Frister & Rossman
Imperia - oblique fronstrike
Smith Premier 1

Aktiv

Columbia (Bar-Lock) - shift key
Jewett

TipTip

Rofa- round

Famos

Remington 8

Sdter 10

Parisienne

Cdligraph 2

Densmore- others
Williams 4,6

American Index

Picht

American keyboard
Rem-Sho, Fay-Sho - black
Caligraph 3

Cdligraph 4

Rochester

Fox portable

Sun keyboard
Blickensderfer Oriental
Remington 5

Emerson

Imperiad A,B

A

Underwood 1

Fox - upstrike

Yost 4/New Y ost
Blickensderfer 9
Blickensderfer 8
Blickensderfer 6

Fox Sterling

Junior - Bennett type
Pittsburg visible - later type
Yost 10

Standard Folding
Blickensderfer 7

Bennett

Blickensderfer Featherweight
Simplex 1

Mignon 2

Hammond 2 - round

New Century Caligraph
Imperia D

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
4.92
4.81
4.76
4.68
4.68
4.67
4.62
4.58
4.55
4.44
4.44
4.38
4.38
4.29
4.27
4.24
4.19
4.19
4.17
4.17
4.10
4.03
4.03
4.03
4.03

3.89
3.89
3.89
3.89
3.89
3.89
3.87
3.85
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
371
371
3.68
3.68
3.68
361
361

Rem-Blick

Hammond 12 - round
Geniatus

Hammond 2 - straight
ColumbiaBar-Lock - plain
Remington 7

Sabb

Hammond 12 - straight
Smith Premier 2 or 4
Hammond Multiplex - str.
Manhattan

Dactyle

Hammond Folding
Hammond Multiplex - rnd.
Remington Electric

Century 10

Remington 6

Yost visible
Molle

Gundka

Noiseless Portable
Blick Ninety
Oliver 2

Allen

Perkeo - folding
Wellington
Vari-typer

Oliver 3

Diamant
CoronaFolding - colors
Oliver 11
Elliot-Fisher
Mignon 3,4

Oliver 7

Oliver 5

Masspro

Royal 1,5

Empire

Noiseless - office size
Remington Junior

Bing
Simplex-later

Smith Premier 10
Fox Visible

Bar-Let
I deal

3.55
3.54
347
347
347
347
341
3.33
3.33
3.33
3.27
3.27
3.19
313
3.06
3.06
3.06

292
292
292
2.88
2.79
2.78
2.69
2.58
257
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
242
2.36
2.36
2.36
2.36
2.27
222
222
218
2.10
2.08
2.08

194
194
194
194

Coronafolding - black 194
Erika - folding 181
Adler - thrust 181
Mercedes Elektra 1.67
Remington Noisgless - ofc. size  1.67
Remington Noiseless - Portable. 1.54
Rem. Portable - lever 1.45
Electromatic-original 143
HarrisVisible 135
Remington 10 1.29
Remington 11 1.29
Woodstock Electrite 0.94

The desirability scores present
adifferent view of things as com-
pared to rarity. Look at the upper
end. Not one single machine
scored a perfect 10.

Also, the 10 group is much
smaller in the desirability pciture.
Why? Well, perhaps because no
meatter how rareamachineis, there
is always a number of collectors
who will be indifferent to it. Re-
member, withrarity, oneisconsid-
ering afact. With desirability, it's
opinion.

There are also machines with
desirability exceeding their rarity.
The Sholesand Gliddenistheclas-
sic example. This machine contin-
uesto beamong themost desirable
machines any collector can own,
yet it is not dl that rare. Many
dozen survivors are documented.

In any case, be advised that
when you get into theupper ranges
of anything, you're bound to dis-
cover some distortions—~whether
you're talking about astrophysics
or collectible typewriters.

At the lower end, it’s interest-
ing to note that one lone machine
residesin Group 1. Is the Wood-
stock Electrite realy deserving of
somuch contempt?We' dliketobe
kinder and gentler, but thenumbers
do not lie.
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Edison and the Mimeograph

AUTOMATIC

@ thousand letters, she’ll be a long while doing it.

catalogue and samples of work.

No Matter How Fast Her Fingers Fly,

Your typewriter has a limit. She can’t cope with machinery, If she sits down to write |

Invented by Thomas A. Edison
will print 1000 fac.séimife copies of any hand or type written original in an hour.
Your office boy can operate it. It saves its owner many times its cost.  Send for free
Endorsed by 200,000 Users.
A.B.DICK COMPANY, 152-154 Lake St.,

A.B. Dick used Tho-
mas Edison's star
quality to market the
Mimeograph. Edison
may have held the
patent, but Dick was
the real genius be-
hind the machine.

HAND

Chicago; 47 Nassau St.,N. Y.

M imeograph.

It hasbecome ageneric term, althoughitisabrand name
now more than 100 years old. For four generations, this
messy device blackened thefingers of office boys, secretar-
ies, schoolteachers, students and revolutionaries as they
cranked out their inventory lists, company newsl etters, math
testsand propaganda. To put it ssimply, the Mimeograph was
an office duplicator. To consider it broadly, it was a vital
instrument of the communications revolution.

The Mimeograph was one of the earliest stencil duplica-
tors. Itsorigin takes usback to 1875, and the experiments of
Thomas Edison, who, fascinated with everything el ectrical,
tried applying the magica fluid to a gadget that would
perforate stencils.

Edison’ sinvention wasthe Electric Pen. Current froma
battery made the pen’s tip vibrate, so it would punch tiny
little holesin asheet of paper. Thetiny holes approxi mated
drawing or writing or what-have-you. Ink was pressed
throughthehol esinthestencil to makecopiesonfresh paper.
Thenumber of copieswaslimited only by thestrength of the
stencil paper. TheElectric Pen, according to oneof Edison’s
biographers, was the world’ sfirst electric appliance.

The following year, Eugenio Zuccato developed asim-
pler stencil-making device. WorkinginLondon, heinvented
the Trypograph. Zuccato put hisstencil paper onthe surface
of aniron file. When hewrote with aplain stylus, the rough
file surface punctured the stencil from below. Edison ob-
tained aU.S. patent for asimilar processin 1880, although
it took someone elseto put theidea to work.

The someoneelsewas A.B. Dick, of Chicago. Dick was
alumber merchant who had the problem of producing and
up-to-dateinventory of stock on hand every day—anecessity
peculiar to thelumber business. Dick waslooking for away
to easily duplicate originals in quantity. Experimenting on
hisownin 1884, hecameupwith astencil processsimilar to
Zuccato’s and Edison’s. Dick saw rea market potential in
the product and applied for apatent only to find that Edison
had beat himto it.

Dick contacted Edison, and proposed selling the device
to the public. Dick’s most brilliant idea in the venture,
however, was his plan to use Edison’s name on the label!
Edison’s name had true star quality in the 1880's. Dick
coupled it with an intriguing brand-name taken from the
Greek, and in 1887 the Edison “Mimeograph” duplicator
was born.

A.B.Dick Company literatureismorecol orful about the
relationship between its founder and Edison. Company
pamphlets say Dick and Edison were old friends, and this
wasthebasisfor their association. However, thereislittleto
support thisstory, and unless other evidence surfaces, itisa
safer to assume the link between the two men was all
business.

M eanwhile, another player had entered the duplicator
game. In 1881, David Gestetner, working in England, in-

vented a different stencil perforator. Known as the Cy-
clostyle, it was a pen with aminiature toothed wheel on the
end. By writing on the stencil, the wheel rolled aong and
punched tiny perforations in the sheet. Gestetner company
literature has its own colorful story about the founder. It
claimsthat Gestetner, whilelivingin America, makemoney
by sdlling kites made from thin waxed Japanese tissue.
Whileworkingwiththismaterial, itissaid hediscovered the
stencil concept by seeing how holes could be punched, ink
could penetrate, and the mesh-like structure of the paper
would keep it intact.

For several years, theMimeograph and Cyclostyledupli-
cators coexisted, each performing the same function using
their dightly different methods. With each, finished stencils
were placed in awooden frame so that ink could be pressed
throughthemwitharoller. It wasmessy but effective. At this
earliest stage, however, neither deviceeffectively exploited
the Typewriter, another new invention which seemed per-
fectly suited to be teamed with duplicators.
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Edison'sinvolvement with the
office duplicator began with
his 1875 invention, The
Electric Pen. Thisearly
stencil-cutting device never
caught on as a business
machine. Theinventor's
interest in stencil cutters,
however, led himto patent a
simpler machine, which was
later devel oped and marketed
by A.B. Dick as the Mimeo-

graph.

BLEOTRIC PEN and PRESS

COPIES FROM A SINGLE WRITING.

THE ELECTRIC PEN AND DUPLICATING PRESS

EDISON’S

4 sooo

T he Typewriter had been around for about ten yearswhen
the Mimeograph and Cyclostyle appeared. Duplicator sten-

cils, however, were backed with thin tissue which was often
torn to pieces under the pounding of typewriters.

A.B. Dick pounced on the solution to the problem when
he bought rights to an 1888 patent for a new stencil backed
by asturdy poroustissue. Thetypewriter would penetratethe
wax, but not thetissue. Suddenly, thepotential for producing
thousandsof copiesfrom atypewritten original wascreated.

In 1891, Gestetner hel ped the technology along another
step, by creating an “automatic” printing device, which
worked much faster than the old manual wooden frame. A
rivalry between Dick and Gestetner might have devel oped,
but instead, their relationship was cordial. In 1893, they
agreedto share patents, each using thetypewriter stencil and
theautomatic printer in hisown products, and each prosper-
ing in the process.

About this time, Dick tried to exercise some business
muscl ethat backfired onhim. Hehad successfully marketed
his machines under “restricted license.” This meant that
anybody who bought aMimeograph had to buy stencils, ink
and supplies from A.B. Dick and nobody else. Not bad.
Taking the idea a step further, Dick brought out a special
typewriter for producing Mimeo stencils. This was the
“Edison Mimeograph Typewriter,” and was both atechno-
logical and economical disaster.

The Edison Mimeograph Typewriter was an awkward
devicewith no keyboard. To print, the user selected aletter

onawhed, then pressed al ever to send thetypetothestencil .
Speed of use: about a page a day. The typewriter industry
rebelled. Remington, Smith and other major makers of the
day threatened to boycott theMimeographif Dick refusedto
take histypewriter off the market. Dick was no dummy. He
wisely agreed.

The turn of the century brought the development of
rotary stencil machines, which meant that copies could
finaly be “cranked out” in the literal sense. A.B. Dick’s
version of this device was a single drum model with ink
inside the drum and forced directly through the stencil.
Gestetner marketed adouble-drumdesign, inking thestencil
with rollers, which picked up the ink from a tube. Other
manufacturers introduced their own models, but for years
the two principal names in the industry were Mimeograph
from Dick and Cyclostyle from Gestetner.

Today, stencil duplicatorsarefrequently availableinflea
markets and antique malls. Most often seen are the rotary
style machines. Less frequent are the hand-type printing
frames. Raritiesinthefield would beexamplesof Zuccato’s
Trypograph, or specimens of the ill-fated Edison Mimeo-
graph Typewriter.

Though stencil duplicatorsare still manufactured for use
today, thetechnol ogy must be see asafading oneinthe age
of the X erox machine. Early exampl esof theMimeograph or
Cyclostyle make fascinating finds for anyone interested in
business history and what it was like to “run off” copies
before the days when all you had to do was press a button.
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TheEarly History of the Typewriter

by Charles E. Weller—Secr etary, National Shorthand Reporters Association

PART SIX

APPENDIX
Extract from the Procedings of the National Shorthand
Reporters’ Association at Philadel phia, Pa., Aug 16, 1916.

Secretary Weller:

| have a matter here which | think will interest our
members and | promise to be very brief, and not encroach
upon the regular order this afternoon.

During our 10th annua convention which was held in
Milwaukeein 1908 anumber of our memberstook occasion
tovisit alittle machine shop in tyhe northern part of the city
in which was constructed the first typewriter during the
summer and fall of 1867.

They failed, however, to visit another spot, no less
interestingand repl etewith sacred emoriesof themanwhose
inventife genius must always link his namein the enduring
chain of great inventors of the nineteenth century.

In Forest Home Cemetery, Milwaukee, surrounded by
the many magnificent and imposing monuments which
distinguishthat beautiful city of the dead, is a nameless
grave, with nothing to note the spot, save the simple corner
lot markerswhich arefound on every burial lot placed there
by the cemetery authoritiesto mark the boundary line that
separates it from other lots.

Probably no person except the few descendants of the
family would think of taking the trouble to search out this
modest grave; and yet beneath the sunken mound are the
bones of one whose inventive genius gave to theworld that
wonderful mechanism known as the typewriter.

It was his brain that conceived the main features of an
invention which has lightened the labor and added to the
comfort and happinessof countlessthousandsof young men
and women who are today earning an independent liveli-
hoodinfiel dsof usefulnesscreated by thisinvention—fields
of labor far exceeding the most sanguine expectation of the
patient inventor whowasstrugglingto produceamechanism
which hastoday founditsway into every part of thecivilized
globe.

Crude and cumbrousaswasthefirst attempt at reducing
to a practical working model the product of his brain,
neverthel ess the main principle of the invention was there,
and it did its work, despite the many handicaps that devel-
oped during its construction in thelittle workshop that gave
it birth.

The inventor not only conceived the main principles of
theinvention, but at the sametimechristened it, by giving it
a name, which sounded oddly enough at the time, but has
since become a household word throughout the world,—
"The Typewriter.”

Heperfected hisinventionsofar aspossiblewiththerude
machinery in the hands of workmen unskilled in the manu-
facture of itsmost delicate parts, and patiently labored inan
effort to construct a machine that would accomplish the
work and meet with favor with the public, aided in thefirst
place by the pecuniary assistance of afriend whoseinterest
was enlisted to the extent of furnishing the necessary funds
for thefirsttria of theinvention, and afterwardsparactically
sacrificing hisown modest homein order to procurefurther
funds for carrying on the work, until he was compelled to
turn it over to afactor in the east, whose fine work in steel
finaly brought it to a marketable stage, after which he still
continued the work of perfecting some if its most intricate
parts, propped up in his bed during the last stages of a
lingeringillness, never ceasing hiswork, uptothetimeof his
death.

Such, in brief, isthe story of the man and hiswork.

He died a poor man, so far as the world’'s wealth is
concerned. He left a heritage that has been the making of
milionairsand has blessed thelivesof hundred of thousands
of toilersin the world’ swork.

It hasbeento meamatter of great regret that | wasunable
to preserve the first typewriter which was sent out of the
shopt and shipped to St. Louisin the winter of 1967-8, but
whihc was soon afterwards recalled by the inventor to be
replaced by another machine with various mechanical im-
provements, and it was not until two yearsago that | learned
that theorigina model upon whihcthe patent wasgrantedin
July, 1868, was still in existence, and in passing through
WA shington on my way to our Atlantic City conventionin
1914, | arranged to have the model removed from the
warehouse and unpacked for inspection, and having secured
the services of aWahsington pnotographer we succeeded in
procuring two excellent views of the machine, which are
here offered for your inspection.

Cut number oneisasideview showingthekeyboard with
connecting wiresrunning down, andfastenedtotrivets, with
wires connected at the other end of the trivets, and from
thence running up to the machine and connect4ed with the
type bars. It also shows the clock work mechanism with
weight attached, which was afterwards replaced by the
Spring motor.

This is a top view showing the brass disk, slotted and
connected with thetype bars, a so the platen, consisting of a
metal bar rigidly fastened to the frame of the machine, and
estending to the center of the aperture in the disk with
sufficient surfacefor each | etter tostrikeat acommon cente;
also showingtheflat paper framemoving beneath theribbon
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and platen, the paper being clamped at each
4 corner of theframe. The ribbon movement appa-
ratus having been lost or mislaid isnot shown on
themodel. It consisted of spool sfastened on each
side of the frame, attached to the carriage move-
ment in such manner as to move and present a
fresh surface with each stroke of the keay, and
automatically reversing when the end of the
ribbon was reached.

Shortly after returning from the Atlantic City
convention | wrote to the director of the Smith-
sonian Ingtitute at Washington, suggesting that
they obtain possession of the model which was
then lying exposed in the basement of the Patent
Officefuilding. andliabletoinjury, and received
in reply anote from the director with thanks for
the informatio, and promising to take the matter
up withtheInterior Department with theview to
securingthemodel, and| trust that itisnow safely
reposing with other valuable relice in the Insti-
tute.

Now, recurring to that namelessgrave, weold
men are in the habit sometimes of dreaming
dreams and seeing visions, and | think | see a

vision in the not far distant future when above
those sacred remainswill ariseabeautiful monu-
ment of marble, in which is set a bronze tablet,
bearing in base relief the stong features of aman

of the type of Elias Howe of sewing machine
fame, with the inscription

“CHRISTOPHER LATHAM SHOLES
TheFather of the Typewriter.”

“Erected by the National Shorthand Reporters
Association, aided by tyhe free will offerings of thou-
sands of men and women in grateful memore of the
man whose genius has lightened labor and brought
comfort ahd happiness to millions of toilers in the
world’ swork.”

I am not making amotion but simply offering
a suggestion which may or may not be deemed
worth of consideration by the Association. A
plan that | am about to suggest will not take a
dollar out of thetreasury of theNational Associa
: tion. Theundertaking would loseall of itscharm
‘5 ”Hl I ! gj E !' Hl H ! l ' ” ' and greace, wereit not accomplished by thefree

' [ Jdd e dd f g W will offerings of the many thousands of young
men and girlswho aretoday earning their living
inthenew field of labor whichhaditsorigininthe
brain of this remarkable man.

This concludes ETCetera's serialization of
Weller'shistory.
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A Deaf, Dumb, and Blind Expert Typist
The accompnaying illustration is from a photograph of
Miss Linnie Haguewood, of Vinton lowa, the deaf, dumb
and blind operator of the Smith Premier Typewriter. Miss
Haguewood recently gave daily exhibitons at this type-
writer company’s booth at the omaha Exposition, hew
work creating the most favorable comment on the part of
visitorswho witnessed her wonderful manipulation of the
keyboard, and on the part of newspapers as well.

Miss Haguewood' s triple affliction was the result of
spinal fever when she was el ghteen months old. Nothing
whatever was done to educate her until she was twelve,
when Mr. French of the Dubuque Institute for the Blind
discovered her conditon, and began to teach her the
manual for the deaf. Throught the efforts of Mr. Bernard
Murphy, editor of thevinton Eagle, MissHaguewood was
placed in the Vinton School for the Blind. Later, a fund
being raised for her education, shewasgivenintothesole
charge of Miss Donald, a teacher in the Vinton School.
Miss Haguewood' s devel opment of mind has been maar-
velous, and sheis considered second only to the famous
HelenKeller. MissDonaldisat present engaged inteach-
ing her to articulate, and aready she can speak many
words more or less distinctly. In time she willl undoubt-
edly be ableto talk nearly aswell asthe ordinary mortal.
Miss Haguewood mastered the keyboard on the Smith
Premier inthree days, and wrote aletter, which, in points
of spelling, capitalization, punctuation, and general exe-
cution, was pronounced perfect. She will give other
eshibitions of her skill upon the Smith Premier at the
company’ s booth later during the Omaha Fair.

[Hlustrated Phonographic World—September, 1898]

A Unique Souvenir
The Omaha agency of the Smith Premier Typewriter
company recenty issued from their exhibiton department,
at the Omaha Exhibition, the most arti stic souvenir book-
let we haveyet had the pleasure of examining. Thetitle of
the pamphlet is*Our Juvenile Class,” presenting twelve
half-toneengravingsof beautiful littlegirls, each sitting at
a Smith Premier machine. These are taken from life, and
the bright and charming facesand thegraceful attitudesof
these youngsters produce a peculiarly striking. impres-
sion. Among the dozen bright facesis ahandsome round
and chubby face of alittle Chinesegirl in her nativedress.
ThisislittleMissGuy Wing, of San Francisco. On asheet
of paper which she has apparently just written are the
significant words, “ The Smlith Plemier isthe glate Ame-
lican typdliter.” It is wonderful the amount of taste and

What in theWorld?

Items from the pages of “ The Phonographic World™ and its successors

ingenuity that isnow displayed by themanufacturersof writing
instruments in their advertisements and literature.

[ustrated Phonographic World—September, 1898]

Thirty words a minute is not extraordinarily rapid, I'll admit.
By keeping thehandsclosetothekeyboard youwill savesome
timeand gain alittle speed. Practicein the right direction will
bring the best results, however.

If some stenographers | see could operate their machines
withthelr jawstjey would attain such aspeed that Mr. McGur-
rin would have to look to his laurels. Gum-chewins is not a
ladyliikehabit. Thegirl who chewsguminvariably usesslang.
moves about the office noisily, dams doors, etc. The gum-
chewing habit and its attributes should be placed on every
stenographer’ slist of “donts.”

KATHRYN CHATOID

[ The Typewriter and Phonographic World-May, 1990]
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INTERNATIONAL
NEWS

Ger many

Historische Birowelt has been a bit
behind schedule on this side of the
ocean, probably dueto the need to pre-
pare English trand ations. The June and
September, 1990 issues reached ET-
Ceteraat theend of November. Of most
interest was Uwe Breker’s item in the
Juneissueonthe“rea” Odell No. 1. It
seems this very different Odell No. 1
was discovered at Brimfield in March
of 1989 and exported to Europe by the
well-known desler Yan Maillet. This
Odell has a Sun-type “dogbone” base
instead of thefamiliar round baseweall
know andlove. Thedogbonebaseisthe
same as that shown in the patent draw-
ing for the machine. HB mentions the
machine being “made available’ to all
collectors and interested persons in
Dusseldorf.—Uwetellsmeitisnow in
the collection of Hans Barbian in that
city.

The November, 1990 issue of HB
has an interesting discourse on thethe-
ory of typewriter prices by collector
Jorn Holzmann of Hamburg. Among
his contentions. prices for very rare
machineswill continueto go up; prices
for moderate collectibles will stagnate
for 10 years and shoot up afterwards.
The same issue of HB picturestherare
Ingersoll typewriter—but the readers of
ETCetera know they saw it here first
(issue No. 13).

Netherlands
kwbl of Oct., 1990 a so presented some
discoveries about the Oddl’s begin-
nings. Editor Jos Legrand wrote of an
Odell #1 he discovered with a name-
plate reading “ODELL’S TYPE-
WRITER made by ODELL TYPE-
WRITER CO.,LAKEGENEVA, WI.”
Those unfamiliar with the model one
should know that it printsin caps only
and the round base is decorated in
simplelinesthat remind one of Ameri-
can Indian designs. Before Jos' discov-
ery, the known Oddl #1's were all

thought to have been madein Chicago.
kwbl also reproduces a newspaper clip-
ping from the Lake Geneva Cisco dated
1887, mentioning the company “lately
formed” to manufacure typewriters|o-
caly. Theclipping isillustrated with a
machine like the one pictured in Histo-
rische Birowelt.

England

Type-Writer Times' Summer, 1990 is-
sue featured a long-needed article on
dating Blickensderfers. Analyzing
sparse seria number data, editor Paul
Lippmann matches thefollowing num-
bers with the following dates:

8000=1897,

20000=1899,

60000=1904,

192000=1917.

Everything in between isinterpola
tion, but that’s not a bad start where
beforetheinformation waszip. Alsoin
TWT, nifty writeups on the wierd
round-keyboard Crary, and the City of
Dayton, Ohio, where so many type-
writer failures occurred.

TWT'sAutumn, 1990issueincludes
thetext of aspeech by theRev. Thomas
Oliver on the history of his machine.
Alsointhe Autumnissueisapieceon
typewriter tins. ETCeterahasan article
on that intrguing subject that is quite
different, and it will appear in afuture
issue.

A New
Sholes & Glidden
11

The Sholes & Glidden Type Writer
pictured on thismonth’s cover isone |
purchased in February of 1990. I've
delayed writing about it, because at one
time it was up for sale, but a dight
improvement in my financia situation
has now enabled me to keep it. So, in
keeping with ETCetera s tradition of
reporting news of any collector’s find
of an S& G, here goes...

This Sholes & Glidden is serial
number 3596. According to the re-
search conducted by Richard Dicker-

son, that serial number woul d havebeen
manufactured in thefirst half of 1877.

Asyou can see from the photo, this
machine seems to have the remodeled
or “perfected” hardware introduced by
Remingtonin1877. However, itretains
the ornate decoration, and the carriage
return whed left over from the original
hardware. The absence of an “A” pre-
ceding the serial number indicates the
perfected hardware may have been in-
stalled at the dealer level instead of at
the factory. This may be supported by
thefact that thewheel wasnot removed.
Theother remnant of original hardware
is the use of old-style type bar guides
and a round instead of v-shaped rear
carriagerail.

The odd thing about thismachineis
that most of thedecorati onsappear tobe
very skillfully hand-painted. A few
originad decals remain, but these are
insidethe panelsthat opentoreveal the
interior. The painted decoration isvery
faithful to the original as seen on most
S& G's. It seemsthismachinemay have
experience heavy wear or somedamage
at some point early in itslife, and the
owner choseto haveaskilled craftsman
restore it to its origina appearance. In
any case, themachineisnot an example
of ablack machinewith amodern paint
job. Asfound, themachinewasmissing
its rear feed roller assembly and its
paper table. Each of these parts have
been replaced with modern reproduc-
tions.

This machine was brought to my
attention nearly ayear beforel wasable
to purchase it. An elderly woman in
New Jersey sent me a cryptic letter
indicating she had a “Remington No.
1.” My attempts to get a photo werein
vain, but since shetold me by phoneit
had “flowers painted dl over it,” | had
faith it wasthereal thing. | wasfinally
able to see the machine when | had
occasiontovisittheEast Coast, and was
very happy to be able to take it home
with me.

--Darryl Rehr
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LETTERS

You might warn your readers who
areplanning to seetheDietz Collection
of typewriters at the Milwaukee (Wis-
consin) Public Museum to reconsider.
When we sent there in early October,
we found that the collection had been
placed in stroage under a “rotation”
system for exhibits. It might be best to
write to the director personally and get
an official letter saying that it will or
will not be available when one plansto
visit. | had to ask three reception staff
members on the main floor before |
found one, a security guard, who even
knew that they had thecollectionand he
toldmeit wasin storagecompletely. He
put mein telephone contact with amu-
seum official who offeredto haveastaff
member open the box of a single ma-
chinethat I might want to see, but that
would add tomy frustrationand so| did
no have it done.

At the Alexander Graham Bell mu-
seum near Baddeck on Cape Breton
Isand in Nova Scotia we saw Mrs.
Bell’ sspecially constructed Hammond
No. 12 which she used to conduct Mr.
Bell;sbusinessand her correspondence
with their large family. Mrs. Bell was
deaf and for her the Hammond was
“visible speech.” Near Cavendish,
Prince Edward Idland (Canada ssmall-
est province and pictured postcard
pretty) isthe Green Gables house made
famous early in this century by Lucy
Maud Montgomery in “Anne of Green
Gables.” There were subsequent
“Anne” volumes also. Her Empire
typewriter, which she bought second
hand in 1906 is preserved in a clear
plastic exhibit case with itsletters A, N
and E well worn.

Marco Thorne
San Diego, CA

Tt

| would be remiss not to let you
know that | have been thoroughly en-
joying ETCetera. A great dea of re-
search hasgoneinto the past few issues

which has made for somevery interest-
ing reading. Members may be inter-
ested in reading an 8-page articleinthe
December, 1990 Smithsonian maga-
Zine covering the early days and the
gradual demise of the manua type-
writer. Know your efforts are appreci-
ated.

Arthur F. North
Tamarac, FL

Tt

| received your latest issue of ET-
Ceteraand, asusud, it’sagrest publi-
cation. I’'m happy to renew my sub-
scription, even without the incentive,
butthestationery isagoodidea...thanks
for al your work on ET Cetera

PamelaMcVeigh
Grand Rapids, Ml

Tt

| have been enjoing ET Ceterasince
about the middle of 1989. The articles
arein-depth and extremely interesting.
| so injoyed “A Chinese Typewriter”
and “The Early History of the Type-
writer” published inthelast issue. | am
not sure how many lettersyou get from
members, but | just wanted you toknow
that | sureappreciate all of your efforts
in the publication.

Cheryl Didrickson
Renton, WA

Tt

First, let me gbegin by saying how
pleased | am to be a part of the ETC
organization. Your newdetter has re-
ally opened my eyes to the incredible
possiblitiesthat lay ahead for thebegin-
ning collector. Second, | wish to com-
pliment you on the content and presen-
tation of ETCetera. | haveread my four
issues over and over and look forward
to receiving many more in the future.

Steven Sperber
Van Nuys, CA

It's amost a pleasure to send you
money to renew my membership be-
cause of al the publications| get, on a
variety of topics, | enjoy yoursasmuch,
if not more, than any other. The layout
is clean and crisp, the writing is well
done and the topics are fascinating, ex-
pecialy for a collector like me who is
not very knowledgeable (and inher-

ently cheap).

Marv Gisser
South Euclid, OH

Tt

Wéll, your ETC publication hasun-
covered ahornet’ snest herewithme. |
have been gathering typewriters since
wetalked together last July. Have been
buying everything that | find out about.
They are piling up on the racks in the
basement. They aredisappearing inthe
area and | can sort them out later.
Remingtons, Royals, Smiths, Under-
wood, Olivers, Chicagos, IBMs. 1
Odell, 1 Harris Visible, 1 Blickensder-
fer. Look forward to your publication.

Frank Bogenrief
Hinton, 1A

Tt

| look forward to the next copy of
ETCetera only after |1 have devoured
the current issue amost to the point of
memorizingit. Thank youfor al youdo
tomake collecting sointeresting and so
much fun.

We were looking a a show when |
spotted aheavy black object onthefloor
of one booth with the letters SHOLES
clearly in gold. | admitted | was a col-
lector but pointed out that a few key
caps were missing and it would take
some doing to restore it.With a little
friendly discussionwefinally settled on
$50 and | was inwardly delighted.

Eileen Can
Lake Almanor Peninsula, CA

Eileen'sfind wasarare Sholes Visible,
made in Kenosha, Wisconsin.
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